

Nos. 20-543 & 20-544

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN,
SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY,
Petitioner,

v.

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
CHEHALIS RESERVATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ALASKA NATIVE VILLAGE CORPORATION
ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
CHEHALIS RESERVATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300

RIYAZ A. KANJI
Counsel of Record
KANJI & KATZEN, P.L.L.C.
303 DETROIT ST., STE. 400
ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
(734) 769-5400
rkanji@kanjikatzen.com

CORY J. ALBRIGHT
KATIE E. JONES
LYNSEY R. GAUDIOSO
KANJI & KATZEN, P.L.L.C.
811 1ST AVE., STE. 630
SEATTLE, WA 98104
(206) 344-8100

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Background.....	4
1. CARES Act	4
2. ISDA	5
3. ANCSA and ANCs	6
B. Facts and Procedural History	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Purported Circuit Conflict Is Illusory	15
A. No Circuit Conflict Exists Under the CARES Act	16
B. No Circuit Conflict Exists Under ISDA ...	16
C. Any Questions About ISDA Should Be Resolved in an ISDA Case, If One Were To Arise.....	19
D. The Practical Consequences of the Decision Below Are Overstated.....	22
II. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	22
A. The Recognition Clause Squarely Applies to ANCs	23
B. The Legislative History Confirms the Ordinary Meaning of the Text.....	27
C. No ANC Presently Satisfies the Recognition Clause.....	29
D. Congress Has Not Ratified Any Well- Settled Judicial or Agency Interpretation	

of the “Indian Tribe” Definition That Contravenes Its Plain Meaning.....	31
III. The Court Should Also Deny Review Because Tribal Governments Urgently Need the Remaining Title V Funding To Combat the Pandemic	36
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	25
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	6
<i>Aleman v. Chugach Support Servs., Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Arctic Slope Native Ass'n, Ltd. v. Sebelius</i> , 699 F.3d 1289 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	31
<i>Cal. Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005)	5
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	24
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	24
<i>Cook Inlet Native Ass'n v. Bowen</i> , 810 F.2d 1471 (9th Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cook Inlet Native Ass'n v. Heckler</i> , No. A84-571 Civil, Mem. of Decision (D. Alaska Jan. 7, 1986)	17
<i>Cook Inlet Treaty Tribes v. Shalala</i> , 166 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1999)	17, 21
<i>Council for Tribal Emp't Rights v. United States</i> , 112 Fed. Cl. 231 (Fed. Cl. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 556 F. App'x 965 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Douglas Indian Ass'n v. Juneau Area Dir.</i> , <i>BIA</i> , 27 IBIA 292 (1995)	9

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Epsilon Elecs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Office of Foreign Assets Control, 857 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2017)</i>	25
<i>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker</i> , 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 628 (2019)	32
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)	23
<i>Jama v. Immigration and Customs Enft</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	32, 33
<i>Jamul Action Comm. v. Simermeyer</i> , 974 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	32
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016)	5, 21, 22
<i>Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 515 U.S. 291 (1995)	33
<i>NLRB v. Chapa De Indian Health Program, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2003)	5, 20
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012)	5
<i>United States v. Garcia Sota</i> , 948 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	32
<i>Wyandot Nation of Kansas v. United States</i> , 858 F.3d 1392 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	29
Statutes & Regulations	
7 U.S.C. § 2009bb-1	34
12 U.S.C. 4702(12)	10
16 U.S.C. § 470bb(5)	36
16 U.S.C. § 539p.....	34
16 U.S.C. § 4302(4)	36

	Page
Statutes & Regulations—continued:	
20 U.S.C. § 1401(13)	36
25 U.S.C. § 3501(4)	35
25 U.S.C. § 5131(a)	18, 30
25 U.S.C. § 5302(b)	5
25 U.S.C. § 5304(e)	2, 5, 23
25 U.S.C. § 5304(l)	5
25 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(1)	5
25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(1)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
33 U.S.C. § 2243(a)	35
34 U.S.C. § 10531	34
40 U.S.C. § 502(c)(3)(B)	35
42 U.S.C. § 801(a)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. § 801(a)(2)(B)	1, 4
42 U.S.C. § 801(b)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. § 801(d)	4
42 U.S.C. § 801(d)(1)	37
42 U.S.C. § 801(g)(1)	2, 4, 23
42 U.S.C. § 801(g)(5)	2, 4, 23
42 U.S.C. § 9601(36)	35
43 U.S.C. § 1602(c)	26
43 U.S.C. § 1606(a)	6
43 U.S.C. § 1606(d)	6
43 U.S.C. § 1606(f)	7
43 U.S.C. § 1606(g)	7
43 U.S.C. § 1606(h)	7
43 U.S.C. § 1607(a)	6
43 U.S.C. § 1607(c)	7
43 U.S.C. § 1622	7
43 U.S.C. § 1626(a)	38
43 U.S.C. § 1626(e)	11
43 U.S.C. § 1629c(a)	7

	Page
Statutes & Regulations—continued:	
44 U.S.C. § 3601(8)	35
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 92-203, 85 Stat. 688 (1971) (ANCSA)	<i>passim</i>
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020) (CARES Act)	<i>passim</i>
Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act, Pub. L. No. 103-454, 108 Stat. 4791 (1994) (List Act)	18, 30, 31, 33
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (1975) (ISDA)	<i>passim</i>
Native American Housing Assistance and Self Determination Act, Pub. L. 104-330, 110 Stat. 4016 (1997) (NAHASDA)	34
Pub. L. No. 101-301, § 2(a)(1), 104 Stat. 206 (1990).....	28
Pub. L. No. 103-263, § 5(b), 108 Stat. 707 (1994).....	18
Pub. L. No. 105-83, § 325(d), 111 Stat. 1543 (1997).....	17
Pub. L. No. 106-568, § 704, 114 Stat. 2868 (2000).....	26
Pub. L. No. 113-121, § 2105, 128 Stat. 1193 (2014).....	36
Pub. L. No. 114-322, § 1202(c)(1), 130 Stat. 1628 (2016).....	35
Pub. L. No. 115-121, 132 Stat. 40 (2018)	26
Pub. L. No. 115-325, § 202(c)(2), 132 Stat. 4445 (2018).....	35
2 C.F.R. § 200.1.....	10, 11

	Page
Statutes & Regulations—continued:	
2 C.F.R. § 200.54.....	10, 11
2 C.F.R. § 1108.225.....	10, 11
12 C.F.R. § 1805.104.....	10, 14
25 C.F.R. § 83.2.....	30
25 C.F.R. § 900.3(b)(4).....	29
25 C.F.R. § 900.3(b)(7).....	29
25 C.F.R. § 900.6.....	25
25 C.F.R. § 900.8(b)(1).....	5
25 C.F.R. § 900.8(d)(1).....	21
25 C.F.R. § 900.244.....	22
25 C.F.R. § 900.256.....	22
25 C.F.R. § 1000.2.....	25
25 C.F.R. § 1000.4.....	29
42 C.F.R. § 137.10.....	25
45 C.F.R. § 75.2.....	10
46 Fed. Reg. 27,178-02 (May 18, 1981).....	9
65 Fed. Reg. 13298-01 (Mar. 13, 2000).....	26
85 Fed. Reg. 5462-01 (Jan. 30, 2020).....	6, 18, 26
Miscellaneous	
AK Public Media, <i>Wealthy and Well-Connected Alaska Firms Among Those Gaining Most from PPP</i> (July 8, 2020), https://bit.ly/3aaH2mb	37
Anchorage Assembly, <i>CARES Act Funding Impacts</i> , https://bit.ly/2KjEsPL	39
Anchorage Daily News, <i>Most of Alaska’s \$1.5 Billion Federal Pandemic Aid Package Remains Unspent</i> (July 22, 2020), https://bit.ly/2LqfVJh	38

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
BIA Alaska Region, <i>Regional Indian Self-Determination Implementation Plan</i> (Jan. 2015), https://on.doi.gov/3njS6B6	6
<i>BIA Self-Governance Tribes/Consortia</i> , https://on.doi.gov/3mrk5h7	10
Bipartisan State and Local Support and Small Business Protections Act, S.____, 116th Cong. §§ 602(a)(2), (f)(1) (Dec. 2020), https://bit.ly/37kJvs5	37
Brief for Appellees, <i>Shawnee Tribe v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 20-5286 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 26, 2020), 2020 WL 6286986	37
Cong. Research Serv., <i>COVID-19 and the Indian Health Service</i> (May 1, 2020), https://bit.ly/387ml0k	39
Gov't Br., <i>Wyandot Nation</i> (No. 2016-1654), 2016 WL 4442763	29
Health Resources & Servs. Admin., <i>Alaska CARES Supplemental Funding Awards</i> , https://bit.ly/3qUS700	39
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1600 (1974)	28
IHS, <i>COVID-19 Response, 100 Day Review</i> 14, https://bit.ly/3874Pk2	20
IHS, <i>Fiscal Year (FY) 2018 Report to Congress on Contract Funding of Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act Awards</i> , https://bit.ly/2XKkNLI	10
Navajo Nation COVID-19 Dashboard, https://bit.ly/3nofFbW	36
Op. Sol. of Interior, M-36975, 1993 WL 13801710 (Jan. 11, 1993)	6, 7

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
ProPublica, <i>Approved Loans for Alaska Organizations</i> , https://bit.ly/2IOwfCJ ;	37
S. 1017, 93d Cong. § 4(b) (1973)	28
S. Rep. No. 92-581 (1971)	7
S. Rep. No. 93-682 (1974)	28
S. Rep. No. 93-762 (1974)	28
S. Rep. No. 100-274 (1987)	34
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>HHS Announces \$500 Million Distribution to Tribal Hospitals, Clinics, and Urban Health Centers</i> (May 22, 2020), https://bit.ly/3gNzp6g	39
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>ANCSA 1985 Study</i> , ES-12 (June 29, 1984), https://bit.ly/2KtgGkd	8
